

No. 309100 Consolidated with  
No. 312674

**FILED**

MAR 19 2013

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**ETHEL BOYD, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF EDITH CLARK**

**Respondent,**

**v.**

**MARY PANDREA**

**Appellant.**

**Spokane County No. 10-2-02042-4**

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Julie C. Watts, Attorney for Appellant  
505 N. Argonne Rd., Suite A-201  
Spokane Valley, WA 99212  
(509) 315-8087; WSBA #43729

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
V.	ARGUMENT	15
	A. <b>The trial court erred when it applied the wrong legal standards to award summary judgment to Boyd in the presence of acknowledged questions of material fact and in the absence of evidence to support facts upon which relief could be granted.</b>	
	1. Boyd failed to show that Pandrea owed the duty defined by the Notice language in the Power of Attorney document.	
	<i>a) The Notice is not a term governing use of the Power of Attorney.</i>	
	<i>b) Boyd misconstrued the meaning of the Notice language.</i>	
	<i>c) Pandrea is empowered to determine whether to exercise Power of Attorney.</i>	
	<i>d) There is a question of material fact as to the validity and continued effectiveness of the Power of Attorney document.</i>	

2. There is no evidence that Pandrea used Power of Attorney or breached the terms of its use.
  - a) *Pandrea did not use her Power of Attorney.*
  - b) *The trial court did not identify an act that constituted a breach of Pandrea's fiduciary duty.*
  - c) *Pandrea was authorized to purchase the home.*
  - d) *No funds were commingled.*
  - e) *A tracing and full accounting of the funds was provided.*
3. Boyd failed to produce evidence of injury to Clark.
  - a) *Clark received substantial state benefits.*
  - b) *Clark wanted to purchase a home in Hawaii.*
  - c) *Clark wanted to make a gift to Pandrea, and Clark's family members (including Boyd) knew about and approved of the gift.*
  - d) *Boyd's allegation has already been investigated by two state agencies and found without merit.*
  - e) *During the following eight years, Clark never complained.*
4. In the absence of evidence that Pandrea breached her fiduciary duty or that there was an injury to Clark, Boyd cannot show that a breach of fiduciary duty by Pandrea was the proximate cause of an injury to Clark.
5. Boyd failed to identify damages to which Clark was entitled.

**B. The trial court abused its discretion when it improperly denied Pandrea's timely motions for reconsideration and for leave to amend her**

**answer, based on unsupported facts and incorrect application of the law.**

1. Pandrea's motion for reconsideration had merit.
  - a) *Boyd's claim is barred by the statute of limitations contained in RCW 4.16.080(2).*
  - b) *Boyd was unauthorized to sue on behalf of the insolvent Estate of Edith Clark.*
2. Without any showing of prejudice to Boyd the trial court abused its discretion when it denied Pandrea's motion to amend her answer.

**C. The trial court abused its discretion when it improperly denied Pandrea's timely motions for reconsideration and for leave to amend her answer, based on unsupported facts and incorrect application of the law.**

1. The trial court abused its discretion when it denied Pandrea's request for a continuance.
2. Boyd was not entitled to attorney's fees.
3. Boyd misrepresented the eligible attorney's fees to include amounts billed prior to Edith Clark's death.
4. Boyd was not entitled to prejudgment interest.

**D. The trial court abused its discretion when it denied the petition to remove Boyd as Personal Representative presented by Pandrea and the joining heirs.**

1. The trial court's decision ignored the facts of the case.
2. The trial court's decision was based on the wrong legal standard.
  - a) *Failure to obtain court permission to administer an insolvent estate is grounds for removal.*

- b) *Neglect of statutory duties is grounds for removal.*
- c) *Conflict of interest is grounds for removal.*
- d) *The trial court ignored the facts and applied the wrong standard when it dismissed Pandrea's motion on a theory of "unclean hands."*
- e) *The trial court's decision was unreasonable.*

**E. The trial court's refusal to hear Pandrea's complaint in Boyd v. Pandrea or in the Estate of Edith Clark deprived Pandrea of due process and constituted a manifest error affecting a constitutional right.**

**F. Pandrea is entitled to attorney's fees on appeal.**

## **VI. CONCLUSION**

44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

*Foman v. Davis*, 371 U.S. 178, 83 S.Ct. 227, 9 L.Ed.2d 222 (1962).....37

**State Cases**

*Carle v. McChord Credit Union*, 65 Wn.App 93, 827 P.2d 1070 (1992).....20

*Coggle v. Snow*, 56 Wn.App. 499, 784 P.2d 554 (1990).....28, 39

*Caruso v. Local Union No. 690*, 100 Wash.2d 343, 670 P.2d 240 (1983).....36

*Doty v. Anderson*, 17 Wn.App. 464, 563 P.2d 1307 (1977).....26

*Eriks v. Denver*, 118 Wn.2d 451, 824 P.2d 1207 (1992).....20

*Green v. Hooper*, 149 Wn.App. 627, 205 P.2d 134 (2009).....36

*Hearst Comm'ns, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.* 154 Wash.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005).....20

*Herron v. Tribune Publishing Co., Inc*, 108 Wn.2d 162, 736 P.2d 249 (1987).....37

*Hudson v. Condon*, 101 Wn.App. 866, 6 P.3d 615 (2000).....34

*In re Beard*, 60 Wn.2d 127, 372 P.2d 530 (1962).....35, 42, 44

*In re Campbell*, 19 Wn.2d 300, 142 P.2d 492 (1943).....36

*In re Jones*, 152 Wn.2d 1, 93 P.3d 147 (2004).....22, 43, 45, 48

*In re Marriage of Ebbighausen*, 42 Wn.App. 99, 708 P.2d 1220 (1985).....47, 48

<i>J.L. Cooper &amp; Co. v. Anchor Sec. Co.</i> , 9 Wn.2d 45, 113 P.2d 845 (1941).....	46
<i>Leland v. Frogge</i> , 71 Wn.2d 197, 427 P.2d 724 (1967).....	20
<i>Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006).....	33, 43
<i>Martonik v. Durkan</i> 23 Wash.App. 47, 596 P.2d 1054 (1979).....	39
<i>Mellor v. Chamberlin</i> , 100 Wn.2d 643, 673 P.2d 610 (1983).....	40
<i>Micro Enhancement International, Inc., v. Coopers &amp; Lybrand, LLP</i> , 110 Wn. App. 412, 433, 40 P.3d 1207 (2002).....	21, 30
<i>Page v. Prudential Life Ins. Co.</i> , 12 Wn.2d 101, 109, 120 P.2d 527 (1942).....	24
<i>P.E. Systems, LLC v. CPI Corp.</i> , 164 Wn.App. 358, 264 P.3d 279 (2011).....	37
<i>Riehl v. Foodmaker, Inc.</i> , 152 Wash.2d 138, 94 P.3d 930 (2004).....	20
<i>Rorvig v. Douglas</i> , 123 Wn.2d 854, 873 P.2d 492 (1994).....	31
<i>Rubenser v. Felice</i> , 58 Wn.2d 862, 365 P.2d 320 (1967).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wash.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	32
<i>State v. Bertrand</i> , 165 Wn.App. 393, 267 P.3d 511 (2011).....	47
<i>State v. Rohrich</i> , 149 Wash.2d 647, 71 P.3d 638 (2003).....	33
<i>Tagliani v. Colwell</i> , 10 Wn.App. 227, 517 P.2d 207 (1973).....	37
<i>Young v. Key Pharms., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	21

**RCW**

RCW 4.16.080(2).....33, 34

RCW 11.28.250.....44

RCW 11.55.015(2).....45

RCW 11.44.050.....45

RCW 11.96A.150.....48

RCW 11.76.070.....48
